advantages to the Company than disadvantages. Given that the
Company has not been utilising the arrangements contemplated by the
CloudHashing Agreement, the Directors do not consider that there is
any real cost to the Company of the termination of the CloudHashing
Agreement and the release of any claims that the Company may have
had under that CloudHashing Agreement;

(k) the Hardware leased to Peernova was computer hardware that was
surplus to the Company’s requirements and represented hardware that
had been superseded by the Company’s purchase of new hardware

 10

announced on 7 August 2014.  Therefore, the sale of the Hardware has
no negative effects on the Company or DCC Management;

(l) the Board believes the advantages and disadvantages of the Buy-Back
includes those set out in Section 1.5 below;

(m) assuming the full Buy-Back occurs pursuant to Resolution 1, the effect on
the voting power of the remaining Shareholders will be as follows
(subject to rounding):

Security
holder

Current Shares
held

Current
undiluted

voting
power (%)

Shares held
upon

completion
of Buy-Back

Undiluted voting
power upon

completion of Buy-
Back (%)

Eugenie
‘Zhenya’
Yurievich
Tsvetnenko1

43,016,201 25.49% 43,016,201 26.80%

Other
Security
holders

125,756,776 74.51% 117,480,311 73.2%

Total all
Shareholders 168,772,977 100% 160,496,512 100%

Notes

1 Zhenya Tsvetnenko holds Shares indirectly through Lydian Enterprises Pty Ltd as
trustee for the Lydian Trust, an entity controlled by Zhenya Tsvetnenko and in which
he is the sole director and company secretary.

(n) the Buy-back Shareholder is Technology IQ Limited, which is now a
wholly owned subsidiary of PeerNova;

(o) the highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX
during the three months immediately preceding the date of this Notice
and the respective dates of those sales were:

Highest $0.18   18 December 2014

Lowest $0.072 13 February 2015